
NEW HAMPSHIRE LABORATORY-CONFIRMED COVID-19 CASES
Health Outcomes Infections

Current Cumulative
Hospitalizations

Current Cumulative
Intensive Care Unit

Current Cumulative
Recovered and
Off Isolation Deaths

Persons 4,837 20,002 133 837 n/a 277 14,642 523

Persons with COVID-19
Infections

Persons % of Total
Hospitalizations

Persons % of Total
Deaths

Persons % of Total
Healthcare Workers* 1.5%87.4%6212.2%2,434

Long-Term Care Settings** 81.5%42625.6%21414.8%2,962

Sex
Female
Male
Unknown
Grand Total

0.0%
48.9%
51.1%

523
0
256
267

0.0%
56.6%
43.4%

837
0
474
363

1.0%
46.1%
52.9%

20,002
202
9,215
10,585

Age Group (in Years)
0 - 9
10 - 19
20 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 59
60 - 69
70 - 79
80 +
Unknown
Grand Total

0.0%
65.8%
22.6%
8.0%
2.1%
1.3%
0.0%
0.2%
0.0%
0.0%

523
0
344
118
42
11
7
0
1
0
0

0.0%
22.7%
22.6%
24.3%
13.7%
8.6%
4.8%
2.3%
0.6%
0.5%

837
0
190
189
203
115
72
40
19
5
4

0.0%
7.2%
6.0%
11.0%
15.5%
12.9%
14.3%
19.6%
10.0%
3.6%

20,002
10
1,436
1,205
2,192
3,091
2,579
2,857
3,912
1,998
722

Test Type
Antigen Positive
PCR Positive
PCR and Antigen Positive
Grand Total

1.3%
96.0%
2.7%

523
7
502
14

0.2%
97.3%
2.5%

837
2
814
21

0.7%
81.9%
17.4%

20,002
139
16,378
3,485

Race / Ethnicity
% of NH
Population
****

Infections

Persons % of Total

Hospitalizations

Persons % of Total

Deaths

Persons % of Total
White**
Hispanic or Latino*
Black or African American**
Other***
Asian**
Grand Total

0.8%
0.2%
1.9%
3.3%
93.8%

485
4
1
9
16
455

4.0%
1.5%
4.4%
10.6%
79.5%

781
31
12
34
83
621

2.8%
2.9%
3.4%
11.4%
79.5%

13,825
387
398
475
1,580
10,985

3.0%
1.8%
1.4%
3.9%
90.0%

Race/Ethnicity is known for 69.1% of COVID-19 infections, 93.3% of hospitalizations, and 92.7% of deaths

COVID-19 CASES BY SEX (n= 19800)

10,585
 53.5%

9,215
 46.5%

Unknown 202

Sex Female Male

COVID-19 CASES BY AGE GROUP (n= 19992)
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Cumulative Infections Rate per 100,000 Persons

Data as of:  11/28/2020



NEW HAMPSHIRE LABORATORY-CONFIRMED COVID-19 CASES - RISK FACTORS AND EPIDEMIC CURVE

EPIDEMIC CURVE: ONSET OF ILLNESS AMONG PERSONS WITH CONFIRMED COVID-19 (n= 10859)

The epidemic curve is a visual presentation of the progression of COVID-19 in NH that shows the number of people with confirmed illness on the specific date each person first
started to experience symptoms. Because there is a delay between when symptoms develop and a confirmed case is reported to DHHS, the data on a given date will change over
time.
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Onset Date Unclear / Unknown: 9,143
Note :   Not all confirmed cases are included in this figure due to the person having an unclear onset date or no onset date because
they did not experience any symptoms.

Risk Factors of
Persons with
COVID-19

Infections

Persons
% of
Total

Hospitalizations

Persons
% of
Total

Deaths

Persons
% of
Total

Contact with someone
with COVID-19
Community
Transmission

Cluster-Associated*

International or
Domestic Travel

Unclear / Unknown

Grand Total

2.5%

4.0%

82.6%

7.6%

3.3%

523

13

21

432

40

17

5.4%

13.3%

31.5%

31.5%

18.3%

837

45

111

264

264

153

34.7%

9.0%

20.9%

15.3%

20.1%

20,002

6,932

1,805

4,184

3,065

4,016

RISK FACTORS FOR CONFIRMED COVID-19 CASES (n= 20002)

Contact with
someone with
COVID-19

Community
Transmission

Cluster-Assoc..International
or Domestic
Travel
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Atkinson and Gilmanton Academy Grant

Thompson and Meserves Purchase

Waterville Valley
6

Moultonborough
56

Northumberland
5

South Hampton
5

North Hampton
63

Westmoreland
15

Lyndeborough
17

Somersworth
111

New Durham
28

Londonderry
436

New Ipswich
68

New London
23

Marlborough
14

Charlestown
25

Hillsborough
59

Manchester
3,722

Sanbornton
29

Nottingham
50

Bennington
10

Farmington
76Canterbury

22

Northwood
36

Bethlehem
9

Alexandria
5

Dunbarton
38

Second College Grant

Claremont
47

Fitzwilliam
13

Wolfeboro
62

Effingham
8

Hopkinton
59

Grantham
17

Lancaster
11

Sandwich
13

Wentworth Location

Plymouth
111

Newbury
24

Pittsburg
15

Lebanon
58

Hinsdale
21

Haverhill
14

Hadleys Purchase

Madison
15

Danbury
9

Fremont
74

Conway
76

Walpole
11

Durham
391

Littleton
30

Nashua
1,951

Pinkhams Grant

Pelham
240

Warner
70

Lincoln
12

Bartlett
16

Nelson
6

Lisbon
9

Gilford
67

Ervings Grant

Berlin
65

Lyme
8

Cambridge

Wentworth

Stratford

Success

Jackson

Alstead

Orange

Warren

Odell
Errol
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COVID-19 IN NEW HAMPSHIRE
CUMULATIVE POSITIVE TEST RESULTS

03/01/2020 - 11/28/2020
(n= 20002)

Cases under
investigation,
town unknown

367

Positive Results
Not Shown*
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Geographic Distribution* of
COVID-19

Infections

Persons% of T..

Hospitalizations

Persons% of T..

Deaths

Persons% of To..

Belknap Total

Carroll Total

Cheshire Total

Coos Total

Grafton Total

Hillsborough

Manchester

Nashua

Outside Manchester and Nashua

Total

Merrimack Total

Rockingham Total

Strafford Total

Sullivan Total

Unknown Total

Grand Total

2.3%122.0%173.4%687

0.4%22.0%171.8%361

0.6%31.7%142.6%526

1.1%60.6%51.5%303

0.4%21.4%122.6%522

63.7%

30.0%

7.6%

26.0%

333

157

40

136

56.4%

18.6%

11.1%

26.6%

472

156

93

223

44.6%

16.2%

9.8%

18.6%

8,917

3,244

1,951

3,722

6.7%357.3%618.8%1,764

20.8%10924.0%20123.9%4,775

2.9%153.7%317.8%1,557

1.0%50.7%61.1%223

0.2%10.1%11.8%367

100.0%523100.0%837100.0%20,002

Data as of:  11/28/2020



Atkinson and Gilmanton Academy Grant

Thompson and Meserves Purchase

Moultonborough
24

North Hampton
14

New Hampton
10

Peterborough
14

Somersworth
36

New Durham
5

Londonderry
105

Charlestown
8

Hillsborough
7

New Boston
18

Chesterfield
10

Sanbornton
8

Nottingham
10

Farmington
14Canterbury

7

Allenstown
27

Northwood
10

Second College Grant

Claremont
15

Wolfeboro
20

Hopkinton
15

Tamworth
8

Chandlers Purchase

Seabrook
47

Raymond
32

Wentworth Location

Plymouth
13

Sargents Purchase

Sunapee
8

Hooksett
80

Kingston
17

Hadleys Purchase

Hanover
18

Danbury
5

Amherst
17

Conway
26

Walpole
8

Durham
65

Franklin
17

Waterville Valley

Littleton
8

Northumberland

Warner
6

Lincoln
5

Bartlett
6

Westmoreland

Lisbon
5

Weare
21

Gilford
20

Ervings Grant

Keene
85

Berlin
8

Washington

Woodstock
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Wentworth

Springfield
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Shelburne

Effingham

Greenville

Franconia
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Whitefield

Harrisville
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Plainfield

Piermont

Freedom

Pittsburg

Haverhill

Stratford

Success

Croydon

Pittsfield

Rumney

Sullivan

Monroe

Grafton

Alstead

Orange

Warren

Benton

Easton

Sutton

Antrim

Milan

Odell
Errol
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COVID-19 IN NEW HAMPSHIRE
CURRENT POSITIVE CASES

AS OF 11/28/2020
(n= 4837)

Cases under
investigation,
town unknown

237

Current Positives
Not Shown*
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Geographic Distribution* of Current Cases
Infections

Persons % of Total

Belknap Total

Carroll Total

Cheshire Total

Coos Total

Grafton Total

Hillsborough

Manchester

Nashua

Outside Manchester and Nashua

Total

Merrimack Total

Rockingham Total

Strafford Total

Sullivan Total

Unknown Total

Grand Total

5.0%242

2.2%107

3.5%169

2.0%95

2.2%105

43.0%

14.0%

8.8%

20.1%

2,079

679

428

972

8.8%426

21.0%1,017

6.2%301

1.2%59

4.9%237

100.0%4,837

Data as of:  11/28/2020


